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Comments and Responses Received During the Public Notice of the Phase I Permits 

DEQ-DEMLR, October 2018 

 

Comment 1: Phase I permits should not be able to exempt the permittees from the reach of federal 

requirements based on State or local law. 

Response 1: 

 

The phrase “to the extent allowable under State and local law” was added to the 

Phase 1 permits during the 2006-2007 permit renewal (two permit cycles ago) and 

has been included in all the NPDES MS4 permits since.  The intent is to protect the 

permittee’s Stormwater Management Program (SWMP) from being in conflict with 

other laws and thus forcing the permittee to violate another law to maintain 

compliance with the permit and SWMP.  This language is mirrored in 40 CFR 

§122.34(b), Sub-items(3)(ii)(B), (4)(ii)(A); and (5)(ii)(B), which all require MS4 

permittees to “develop an ordinance or other regulatory mechanism to the extent 

allowable under State, Tribal, or local law.”   

EPA has reviewed the draft permits containing this phrase on three occasions (2006-

2007; 2012-2013; and 2017-2018 renewals) and has not raised concerns with the 

phrase. It is important to note that the EPA retains the authority to revoke NCDEQ’s 

authority to implement the MS4 permitting program if the state failed to meet the 

federal standards set forth in 40 CFR 40 CFR §122.34 for this program.   

 

Comment 2: The following language should be added to Part I of the permits, “In accordance with, 

40 CFR 122.44(d), this permit does not authorize activities that will cause or 

contribute to the violation of a surface water quality standard.” This protects the 

legality of Phase 1 permits and gives DEQ flexibility to engage with local 

governments. 

Response 2: While we agree with the intent to protect water quality standards, we believe that 

creating this new requirement for compliance in the Phase I MS4 permits raises the 

bar to a very high and possibly unattainable level.  In addition, we believe that 40 CRF 

§122.44(d) is intended to apply to wastewater rather than stormwater discharges.  

Municipal stormwater differs from wastewater discharges in variability and volume.  In 

addition, managing stormwater is further complicated by the sheer number of outfalls 

(hundreds in a small community and thousands in a larger one). It is not feasible for 

an MS4 permittee to monitor every discharge point.  

The Clean Water Act’s §402(p) states that “Permits for discharges from municipal 

storm sewers shall require controls to reduce the discharge of pollutants to the 

maximum extent practicable, including management practices, control techniques and 

system, design and engineering methods, and such other provisions as the 

Administrator or the State determines appropriate for the control of such pollutants.” 

It is true that high percentage of streams with urban drainage areas are impaired 

based the benthic macroinvertebrate community.  In this type of impairment, the 

causes and sources of impairment are often poorly understood. The Phase I MS4s 
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have been funding applied research through the NC Urban Water Consortium, 

Stormwater Group in association with the NC Water Resources Research Institute 

over more than twenty years. The Phase I MS4s also have individually conducted 

numerous demonstration projects and research projects to further practical 

knowledge in this field.  DEQ believes that this is a better use of municipal resources 

than for the communities to have to prove that they are not contributing to impairment. 

 

Comment 3: The 2018 cycle should include requirements for permittees to review Green 

Stormwater Infrastructure (GSI) opportunities and make changes to their Stormwater 

Plans within 24 months. 

Response 3:  

 

The NCDEQ has worked diligently to promote GSI by lowering barriers to using 

stormwater control measures (SCMs) that protect stream hydrology such as 

infiltration systems, permeable pavement, and bioretention.  In particular, we now 

allow these practices to be used for peak flow attenuation and not just water quality 

treatment as in the past.  We have noticed that many designers are choosing these 

SCMs over wet ponds (which do not protect stream hydrology very well) because they 

can meet requirements to control stormwater quality and quantity in the same 

footprint.   

We underwent a comprehensive stakeholder process to update our stormwater rules 

(15A NCAC 02H .1000- .1062).  By consensus, these stakeholders decided to allow 

permittees to choose from the entire list of stormwater control measures rather than 

prescribe only certain types of SCMs.  The MS4 program is one of the programs 

included under these rules and therefore the same prerogative for their permittees to 

select from the array of approved SCMs applies.   

As mentioned above, many of the Phase I communities are voluntarily choosing to 

fund research and implement retrofits such as green streets in their communities.  

The DEQ supports these efforts and often provides technical advice or letters of 

support when the communities seek grant funding. 

 

Comment 4: The public does not receive notice or opportunity to comment on major plan changes. 

Either DEMLR or the municipalities should be required to provide the following 

documents online:  

1. Municipalities’ Stormwater Management Plans. 
2. Past DEMLR audits, inspections, and other evaluations of SMPs. 
3. Previous NPDES MS4 applications and permits. 
4. Annual reports submitted by municipalities as well as any DEMLR comments or 

responses. 
5. Documents on enforcement actions taken by DEMLR on MS4 permits.  
6. Reports from inspections on NPDES Stormwater General Permit NCG010000 for 

construction related activities to the extent that such inspections are being used 
to comply with 40 C.F.R. 122.34(b)(4). 

7. DEMLR’s Sediment and Erosion Control Plan. 
8. Municipalities’ Sediment and Erosion Control Plans. 
9. Any audits or evaluations of municipalities’ Sediment and Erosion Control Plans. 
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10. Documentation on municipalities’ determinations and compliance under the 
TMDL requirements including lists of any TMDL watershed, potential pollutants 
of concern and the applicable waste load allocation. 

11. Records of illicit discharges. 
12. Documents on municipalities’ post-construction practices, comprehensive 

watershed plans, and/or second part’s post-construction programs. 
13. Documents on NCDOT’s Stormwater BMP Toolbox to the extent that it is being 

used by a municipality to fulfill the post-construction minimum measure 
requirement for linear transportation projects. 

14. Documents on municipalities’ “operation and maintenance programs,” including 
training materials. 

15. Documents on municipalities’, “program[s] to evaluate pollutants in stormwater 
discharges.” 

16. Documents on municipalities’, “water quality assessment and monitoring plan[s].” 
 

Response 4: DEMLR is in the process of overhauling the MS4 web site to make more information 

about the program readily available to permittees and the public available on line.  At 

present, the MS4 Map Viewer provides links to each MS4 permit.  Regarding the 

requests above, our responses vary as follows: 

Items 1-5:  In time, we plan to make not just the permit but the entire file (in list form 

as requested) with previous permits, audits, annual reports compliance actions, public 

comments and other DEMLR information available via the MS4 Map Viewer and 

possibly a list will be provided as well.  This requires us to scan, electronically file, and 

link permit information, a task that we are juggling between many other priorities with 

limited staff.   

Item 6:  In time, we plan to make reports from DEMLR enforcement actions available 

to the public on line.  Again, we are juggling this effort among many other priorities. 

Items 7-8:  DEMLR’s Sediment and Erosion Control Plan and resources for Local 

Erosion and Sediment Control Programs are available on the DEMLR Erosion and 

Sediment Control web site.   Information on the audits and evaluations of local 

government Erosion and Sediment Control Programs are available at the Sediment 

Control Commission link.  Specific information for each local government, such as its 

own ordinances, plan approvals and enforcement actions will have to be obtained 

from the applicable local program. 

Item 10:  TMDL information is available on the NC Division of Water Resources’ 

TMDL web site. 

Items 11-16:  This information will be maintained by the individual MS4 permitees, 

and can be obtained via a direct request to them. 

 

Comment 5: DEMLR should clarify whether NCG010000 inspections are being used to satisfy the 

requirements of MS4 permits and, if so, explain how the inspections are being carried 

out. 

https://ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=72534bc3c4ee410b9741db3bcbe1bac1
https://ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=72534bc3c4ee410b9741db3bcbe1bac1
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/energy-mineral-land-resources/erosion-sediment-control
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/energy-mineral-land-resources/erosion-sediment-control
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/energy-mineral-land-resources/sedimentation-control-commission
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/energy-mineral-land-resources/sedimentation-control-commission
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Response 5: When DEMLR conducts inspections of construction activities, we check for 

compliance with both state sediment laws and the federal construction general permit 

(NCG010000).  DEMLR inspection records for construction activities are available 

upon request from the Sediment and Erosion Control Program.   

 

Comment 6: DEMLR should specify if each municipality is meeting the permit’s post-construction 

requirements [40 C.F.R. §122.34(b)(5)] by using DEMLR’s model ordinance, 

designing its own post-construction practices, developing its own comprehensive 

watershed plan. or complying with another entity’s Stormwater Management 

Programs for post-construction.” 

Response 6: Each MS4 permittee sets forth its method for complying with the post-construction 

requirements via local ordinance, which was initially reviewed by DEMLR upon permit 

approval.  This information is available from individual permittees.  Most local 

governments have their ordinances available for the public to view on line. 

 

Comment 7: DEMLR should specify if it has determined that an individual municipality’s 

stormwater control measures are “adequate to reduce the discharge of pollutants […]  

to the maximum extent practicable.”  

Response 7: Per the 15A NCAC 02H .1000 Section, each municipality is required to insure that the 

SCMs that it approves under its post-construction program equal or exceed the 

Minimum Design Criteria (MDC).  The MDC were developed via consensus by a 

diverse group of stakeholders.  The goal of the stakeholders was to protect water 

quality standards while also considering cost-effective design practices.  In North 

Carolina, we consider the MDC to meet the “maximum extent practicable” criteria 

specified in the MS4 program. 

 

Comment 8: DEMLR should specify if municipalities have determined that their stormwater 

discharges to a total maximum daily load (“TMDL”) watershed and whether there are 

potentially pollutants of concern (“POCs”) within their stormwater discharges. 

Response 8: The Phase I communities are required to identify the presence of TMDLs and POCs  

in their stormwater management plans, annual reports and renewal applications. 

 

Comment 9: Section J of each Phase I permit should state if the municipality is using: 

 an existing TMDL Plan,  

 a “Department approved management strategy […] such as a Nutrient 

Management Strategy,” 

 an alternative approach, such as an Integrated Report – Category 4(b) watershed 

plan, 

 a new TMDL plan, or  

 there is no applicable waste load allocation. 
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Response 9: This is maintained by each permittee and the DWR TMDL Program. 

Comment 10: Replace the TMDL section with a section that is retitled “Impaired Waters” and 

replace the specific, measurable management practices in J.2 (a)-(h) with non-

specific plans. 

Response 10: The purpose of the TMDL section of the MS4 permits is to address pollutant-water 

body combinations that have approved TMDLs and established WLAs for the 

MS4.  Impaired waters without TMDLs are addressed sufficiently through the six 

minimum measures required by the current permit language.  Changing “TMDL” to 

“impaired waters” in this section of the permit is unnecessary and confusing. 

The suggestion to replace the specific, measurable management practices in J.2(a)-

(h) with non-specific plans is not practicable because a pollutant of concern has not 

been identified for many impaired waters. EPA recommends that permits and 

stormwater management plans include measurable goals detailing how each 

minimum measure will be implemented. The current Part II.J.3(a)-(h) provides specific 

steps and goals that are reasonable, measurable and attainable. Where a TMDL has 

been developed, a pollutant of concern (or a closely related surrogate) has been 

identified, and to some degree, sources have been quantified. However, for many 

impaired waters, a pollutant of concern has not been identified. Low dissolved oxygen 

conditions may be the result of excess organic matter but in urban streams 

hydromodification may be a more important factor. A specific pollutant is almost never 

identified for biological impairment, as assessed by either benthic community or fish 

community metrics. 

The Phase I permittees have recognized the need to develop and implement 

stormwater management practices that reduce, and eventually, eliminate adverse 

impacts. Phase I permittees have been working to study and understand some types 

of impairment in order to determine how best to address them. These efforts have 

included funding research through the Urban Water Consortium – Stormwater Group 

which is affiliated with the NC Water Resources Research Institute. Cities also are 

undertaking various demonstration projects to identify cost-effective measures to 

improve water quality. 

 

Comment 11: Parts K.3 and K.5 should not offer permittees the option of a waiver from electronic 
reporting, particularly because the permittees’ Stormwater Management Plans are not 
available on the internet. 

Response 11: EPA has not provided guidance regarding electronic reporting for municipal 
stormwater permits. Without knowing what software will be used and how granular the 
annual reports will be, we are unable to anticipate what changes in existing 
operations and documentation processes may be needed to support efficient 
implementation of electronic reporting. 

We plan to make permittees’ Stormwater Management Plans available on line in time.  
In the interim, any information that is contained in our files is a public record and is 
available upon request.  
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Comment 12: Keeping records for five years is “not long enough for a longitudinal analysis of the 

structure and impact of a local program.”  

Response 12: The permit complies with 40 CFR 122.41 as well as with the Records and Retention 
Schedule, Municipal of the NC Department of Cultural Resources. Many cities keep 
selected records for longer periods for their own use in assessing changes over 
longer timespans. 

 

Comment 13: Cite the rule [15A NCAC 02H .1001(1)(c)] in Part II, Section F, Paragraph 7 rather 

than paraphrase the rule to prevent the rule and the permit from conflicting if the rule 

were to be amended during the permit period. 

Response 13: The requested change has been made. 

 

Comment 14: Replace the first sentence in Section 4, Part II page 7 of 16 with:  To the extent 

allowable under State law, additional requirements shall apply to projects draining to 

certain sensitive receiving waters as set forth in 15A NCAC 02H .1019(9). 

Response 14: The requested change has been made. 

 

Comment 15: Change “small MS4” to MS4 in Fact Sheet. 

Response 15: The requested change has been made. 

 

Comment 16: The Fact Sheet states, “The design volume of SCMs shall account for the runoff at 

build out from all surfaces draining to the system.  Where streets “convey” 

stormwater, all SCM shall be sized to treat and control stormwater runoff from all 

surfaces draining to the SCM including streets, driveways, and other impervious 

surfaces.”  This is not what the permit says. 

Response 16: The Fact Sheet clarifies the permit language and does convey the intended 

clarification that SCMs must treat all surfaces draining to the system, including roads. 

 

 

 

 


